:ms;o; go. — @ h{/ @/ﬁ% Z

BEFORPE TEE RATIROAD COMMISSION
0F TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

=000~

"5"‘557}"% uoysioeQ)

In the Matter of the Application
of COALINGA CONSOLIDATED WATER
COM=PANY, a corporation, Lor Applicetion No. 3204.

authority to increase rates.

C. Eeo Bolley, for applicant.
Eenry S. Richmond, for the
City of Coalinge.
Zdwexrd Zawl Eaupt, for Majority
Bondholdere.

3Y TEE COMMISSION.
OPINIOXN

The application of Coalingas Consolidated
Weter Company t0 Iincreasse rates was heard by Exaxiner
Zxcell st San Irancisco on October lst, 1917. At
this heaxring noxne of the consumers who would be af-.

fected Dy an inecrease appearsd tc protest. The re-

cord shows that notice of tke hearing was published

iz & Coalinge newspaper on September 28th, 1917 and

that.notice was personally served upon 16 of the 30

conztmers who are now recelving water from applicant.
Preactically all of the water is used in the

drilling and operation of oll wells. Tho yroesent

rates are:




Firet 5000 berrels at the rate of 2%f per barrel.
Over 5000 and wnder 10,000 ovarrels, 2%¢ par bdarrel.
Over 10,000 barrels and wnder 15,000 barrels, 2¢ per barrel.
Over 15,000 barrels at tae rate oL 1-3/4d per barrel,
and the rates that the company azke to ostablisk are
as follows:

Minimem Charges.

Teree-guerter inch zeters, $2.00 per month,
One-inch zeters, $3.50 per mondh,

One and ome-nelf inch meters, £5.00 per month,
Two-inch meters, $6.00 per momth

411 use above minimum 72¢ per barrel.

Tnder the rate acked for the chsarge Lor waler
up %0 the amomnt of the minimum payment wowld be 2%¢ per

bearrel.

Tﬁis Commission established rates to be charged

by “he Pleasant Velley and Coslings Consolidated Water
Companies for service furniched to the City of Cozlings
and its inheditants uwnder the compluint of the City

of Coalirgsa end application of the companios filed a8
Case 625 and Application 1341l respectively. On tae 13th
of Januery, 1915, the Commissicn handed down 1ts origlinal
order, Decision Nuwber 2063, znd on the 1Ltk of December,
1915, ite opirion and order on petition for rehearing,
tais being Deciszicn Number 2970. In these proceedings a
distrivution was msde oL the property of Coalinga Con~

solifated Water Company devoted respectively to the ser-
vice of the City of Coalinga and to the oil flielde.

The property of tae Pleasant Talley Water Compaxy

2ac now been transferred to the City of Coslinga st 2
price agreed upon betweer the City and the owners of
Plessent Valley Water Company who were slso owgers of

Coalinge Consolidated Water Company.




It muet be assumed that in thb sale 0f the
properties of the Pleasant Valley Water Company that the
owners of the public utility plants cdnsidered the losg o2

the Cliy of Coalings as consumer and were Properly re-

compensed Lor botk the property taken and the loss ixn

revente occasioned by the withdrawsl of the City.

| Prior t¢ that sale certein definite portions
of the charges both fixed and operating, were Sustly fouxnd
chargeabld to that portion of 4he busizess which was sold,
nexely the City of Coslirga. Taese matters must have
been considered and compensated Lor im the ssgle price.
It would be manifestly uﬁfair to now ask the remalining
corsmmers 1o pay incressed retes to ¢over any deficit
in these charges, Zor the loss of which the company has
elready been compensated. The Commission iz its Decision
zerein must take those matters into comsideration as
well o3 the property involved in and necesssry to the

service, depreciastion, malntensnce snd operation expense.

2roperty in Use:

Applicant asks interest wpon the sum of $117,655.00.
In the esarlier proceedings sbove referred 4o, engineers Lor
the Commission end Lor the compenies respectively testisied
that the cost %0 reproduce the yroperty in joint uce was
$4€,009.00 sxd $80,092.00, the latter fzeluding $20,000.00
for water rights not ineluéed in the former. Tae Commission
fomnd that $24,000.00 represented the fair velue of the
portion of the yproverty oL Coalinge Consolidated Water Com~
pany useld Jointly Zoxr the City nnd the £Lields, chargesble

t0o the Cily use. The entire property, exclusive oL water




rights, was appraiso& by the COmmissionfs enginqors at
$102,142.00 and by the cpmpa;n.y'"s engineere at $108,803.00.

Tke appraisal 0% the property at the present time present

ed by the company totels $117,656.00. To put this on the basis
established im tre former Decision, we must deduct $7,500.00
capital in lands and $2,500.00 working cepital, leaving.
3107,656.00. We will assume that “he cost to reproduce

the property entire is $104,000.00 and deducting $24,000.00

a3 indicated by thae former decision of the Commission,

leave, $£80,000.00 as the rate base to be used at this time.

Devpreciation Pund:

The company in this proceeding presented zn
exhidit indicating that 1t believes $5,642.00 should de
set aside anmmuslly to cover depreciation of structures
entire on the Comsolidated Systen. In the esrlier pxo-
ceeding, $6,043.00 was found to be the proper axmusl
allowance for depreciaxion of the Pleasant Valley Weter
Company's property end that portion of the Consolidated
System chargeable Yo the mse of the City oX Codlinga.
Exhibits in this cese imdicate that deprecistion at &%
snnually on the Pleasant Velley proportios scconnts for
$4,500.00 in rouwnd pumbers of this amount and $1,500.00
was allowed for deprectatior sxnuity wpon the portion
of tke Consolideted System charged to the City. De~
duction from the proposed depreciation fund by that
smount seeme proper, wherefore we will allow for deprecila-

tion of the propexrty the sun o: $4,100.00 per sXNUM e

Maintenance and Operation:

Applicant’s exhivit No. 3 in thig proceeding,




cets ont the esrnings and expenses smuuslly Lfor 1913 to 1916
inclusive, e=xnd for the first six months of 1917. Tke following
table shows the aversge annual 9xpense'£or the Lour year period
2or comparison with the six months of 1917 expsnded to a full year,
the company’'s estimate of immediate future anuual expense and tro
axonnt which we consider a proper allowance:

Meintensnce & Coerating
_Sxpense.

Pomping-- Average Year Co. Esti-
of & yrse. 1917

Allow.

mate
Lador $3,69%3.00 £3,210.00 $3,408.00 $§3,000.00
Puel 5,519.00 11,1956.00 18,135.00 12,000.00
Supplies, etce. 1,242.00 2,586.00 3,668.00 2,400.00
Repair of Equipment 547.00 7,088.00 2,548.00 690.00
" of wells. 751.00 597.00 880.00 700.00
" of Bulldings. 5.00 370.00 50.00 10.00

Distridution

Laboxr & Expense 122.00 1,578.00 1,460.00
Repair Maids 1,253.00 2,518.00 1,779.00
" Buildings. 8.00 :

Genersl -

Salaries & Expense 4,518.00 5,650.00 5,100.00
Law Exponse 112.00 3.00 750.00
R.R. Commission Exp. 126.00 ) -
Miscellaneous 141.00 52.00)

Insurance 87.00 - 8.00) 1,312.00
Repair Bldgs. 16.00)

Otzer Expense 206.00)

Taxes 467.00 416.00 400.00

Total 18,591.00  35,492.00 39,490.00

The reduction Lrom the amomnt ¢L msintensnce
and operation expense estimated by the compary's witnesses

i3 occasioned in part &3 follows:

Pumping Lebor: '

While it is shown that the £irst half of 1917
occasioned an expenditure of over $1,800.00, there will




now be no pumping expense occasioned by use of water

in the City of Coalings. This skould sllow & less
expenditure under that head even though the same number
of nmen be employed for the reason thet 8 part of the

time of suckh men can be used in other activities.
Poel:

The estimsted fuel cozt, $18,135.00 put
forward by the company is based upon en assumed price
ver barrel of $l.55. The price at the time of hearing,
it was testified, was $1.10. The price to be paid even
in the immediste future is problematic and may de elither
less or more. The compeny hes acquired motors which 414
intends to use ir pumping water and whickh will corres— '
pondingly redunce fuel purchase. According to testimony
the use of electricity will be about ss expensive as

present fuel coste.

Geperal Office Salaries snd Expense:

The compeny's estimate of ¥5,100.00 is made
up of salaries Zor president, $1,800.00, engincer, $1.200;OO,
auditor, $1,500.00, traveling expenses, $600.00. The
teatimony of company representatives is that the consumers
are 30 in nuwnber, all being operators on & congidersble
scale: that the business is not likely to Increase, the
operations being confined to a limited territory with no
possibility of extension into other fields. It, there~

fore, seems entirely uwmreassonable that 3uck & Lorce of




general officers be mdintained. snd we are providing
for the employmexnt of a genersl manager at $2,400.00 per
envum who will pay his own expences. Should there be
an unexpected increase of demands upon the system, the
increased returns will warrant employment of engineers
and gdditors in an advisory capacity.

The niscellaneous genersal exponse and legal
expense, totaling $800.00 per smnum, should be sufficient
t0 cover all other necessary goenersl eoxpeniitures, héﬂing
iz mind that the business Is decreasing a;d will continme

t0 decresse.
The Rates:

It will be zssumed that total charges annusally
that the compaxny hag reason to expect from its sale of
‘water to the presert consumers for uwse of amouwnts of
water delivered this ceason will be as follows:

Interest on $80,000.00 81 8% o « = o o o o 56,400.00

Depreciation Annuity, 6% Sinking Pund . . . 4,100.00
Maintenance and O0peration « o « o o o « o o _24,800.00

T0tel CRATEEY o o o o « o o o «35,100.00
The compeny testiflied that the net business
for & yeer during the immediate future will constitute
delivery of approximately 700,000 barrels of water, and
tkis indicates & price of 5¢ per barrel imstead of the

7-1/4¢ per barrel for smomnts in exceas of the listed

minixum cherges thﬁt the compeny desirez to have established.

Ever this increase of rate is s drastic change Lrom the rates
formerly in effect that were e3tabliched by the owpers

of this water system under asgreements with the then water
users. It may therefore be that the establistment of this
rate will result in az decided diminution of demond through

the fact tnat in its overation it will prove to be more ‘Ch&!i




the consumers csxm well pay. However, as the consnmeis,
the principal places of business of whomzégg'in San
Frexmeiscr, in which City the hesring was held, were
given opportuwnity +o be present at the hoaring snd
Gisplayed no Interest iz the proceedinge, tae Commission
will authorize the company to file the rate indicaméd
above. Insofar as tho ayplication is made Lor the
certaln definite rate of 7Z¢ per barrel, the application

nust be denied.

Application having beeon made by Coalinga
Consolidated Water Company Zor authorlity to‘increase,
rates and a pudlic hearing ha?ing-been held, énd the
Commission being fully eppriced in the premices,

IT IS EEREBY FOUND AS A4 FACT tket the rates
cherged by applicant for water delivered In the oil
fields and the rates applied £or to be charged abowre
cortaln emounts covered by ctated minimum charges are

wnjust and uxreasonable rates, and thet the rates here-

inafter set forth are Just and reasonsdle rates to be

charged for the water gervice in question,
IT IS SERSBY ORDERED by the Railrosd Commission
oL the State o£.California that the application of
Coslinga Consolidated Water Company, as to all other
matiers therein contalined, be and it is heredy denied.
I1 IS EEREBY FURTEER RDERED that spplicsnt is given
authority to esteblish and £ile witk the Railroad
Commission within thirty days sfter date hereof




the following schedule of rates:

For all weter used, 5¢ per barrel,
Uinimam monthly charges for'waxer

delivered through, respectively,
mhroc-cuarter inch metors, . . o . -$3.00 per monzh
One-inch metﬁrs, e * o o o 2 e o s » 3450
One and one=half inch meters, « « «» 500 7 hd
TWO-inch moters, > & o o @& 4 e s s » 6.00 v v

Dated st Sap Prancisco, Californisa, this ;jiéi;:

é227;éZAﬁ /2270

Qay of Nevember, 1917.

Cconmmipsionerse




